

**No. 15-10602**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

RICHARD M. VILLARREAL,  
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO., *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia (Gainesville Division)  
Case No. 2:12-cv-00138-RWS (Hon. Richard W. Story)

---

**EN BANC BRIEF OF THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC. AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND IN  
SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

Deborah R. White  
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1700 N. Moore Street  
Suite 2250  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 600-2067

Joseph G. Schmitt  
*Counsel of Record*  
Mark J. Girouard  
NILAN JOHNSON LEWIS PA  
120 South Sixth Street, Suite 400  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
jschmitt@nilanjohnson.com  
(612) 305-7500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ix
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	x
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	xi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT	
I. Disparate Impact Failure-to-Hire Claims by Applicants for Employment are Inconsistent with Long-Established Recruiting Practices and Would Undermine Legitimate Efforts to Benefit New Entrants to the Workforce, Including Underserved and Diverse Populations.....	5
II. The EEOC’s “Interpretation” is Not Entitled to Deference .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	2, 10, 11
<i>Burton v. Texas Parks &amp; Wildlife Dep’t</i> , No. A-09-CA-298-LY, 2009 WL 1231768 (W.D. Tex. May 1, 2009) .....	18
<i>Carden v. Chenega Sec. &amp; Prot. Servs., LLC</i> , No. CIV. 2:09-1799 WBS, 2011 WL 1807384 (E.D. Cal. May 10, 2011) .....	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9, 10
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	10
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	11
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 528 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2008), <i>reh’g en banc granted, opinion vacated</i> (Sept. 8, 2008) .....	12, 13
<i>E.E.O.C. v. City of Independence, Mo</i> , No. 04-0877-CV-W-FJG, 2005 WL 2898021 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 31, 2005) .....	21
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Timeless Investments, Inc.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (E.D. Cal. 2010) .....	18
<i>EEOC v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	20, 21
<i>Josendis v. Wall to Wall Residence Repairs, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	9

*Lowe v. Commack Union Free School Dist.*,  
886 F.2d 1364 (2d Cir. 1989), *cert. denied*, 494 U.S. 1026 (1990) .....20

*Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.*,  
554 U.S. 84 (2008).....15

*Smith v. City of Jackson*,  
544 U.S. 228 (2005).....8

*Triola v. Snow*,  
305 F. Supp. 2d 264 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) .....18

**Statutes**

Age Discrimination in Employment Act 29 U.S.C. § 621 *et seq* .....passim

Alaska Stat. § 18.80.220(a)(3) .....19

Cal. Gov’t Code § 12940(d).....19

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-402(1)(d) .....19

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 378-2(a)(1)(C).....19

Kan. Stat. § 44-1113(a)(4) .....19

Me. Rev. Stat. Title 5, § 4572(1)(D)(1) .....19

Minn. Stat. § 363A.08, subd. 4 .....19

Mo. Stat. § 213.055(3) .....19

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 354-A:7(III) .....19

N.J. Stat. § 10:5-12(c) .....19

N.Y. Exec. Law § 296(1)(d) .....19

Ohio Rev. Code § 4112.02(E)(1) .....19

Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.030(1)(d) .....19

R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-5-7(4)(i) .....19

Utah Code § 34A-5-106(1)(d) .....19

W. Va. Code § 5-11-9(2) .....19  
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.44.090(2).....19  
Wis. Stat. § 111.322(2) .....19

**Other Authorities**

28 C.F.R. § 50.14, 29 C.F.R. § 1607 .....14, 19  
29 C.F.R. § 1625.5 .....17  
29 C.F.R. § 1625.7(c).....2, 9  
Disparate Impact and Reasonable Factors Other Than Age Under the  
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 77 FR 19080-02, 2012  
WL 1048780 .....passim  
[http://www.bls.gov/opub/ted/2010/ted\\_20100805.htm](http://www.bls.gov/opub/ted/2010/ted_20100805.htm) (last visited  
April 18, 2016).....7  
<http://www.dol.gov/summerjobs/Employers.htm> (last visited April 18,  
2016) .....6  
<http://www.inroads.org/employers/inroads-advantage> (last visited  
April 18, 2016).....5  
[https://iris.custhelp.com/app/answers/detail/a\\_id/1489](https://iris.custhelp.com/app/answers/detail/a_id/1489) (last visited  
April 18, 2016).....7
